
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BOARD ACTION SUMMARY 

DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA #: B-12 -------
AGENDA DATE: December 20, 2016 

SUBJECT: 
Approval of the Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the AB 900 Phase II 
Publie Safety Center Project One (Maximum Security Housing, and Medicai/Mental Health 
Housing) and Project Three (lntake, Release and Transportation) with Hensel Phelps 
Construction Company of San Jose, California; and Related Actions 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: No. 2016-660 

On motion of Supervisor _ 9~~ri~_n_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , Seconded by Supervisor _O~M9r:.tLnj ______________ _ 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors: Q'!;3rLe_n_,_CbLe_s_a_, _\!YjthJQ:W_, _QefYI_Clr:tiDl,_gQQ _Gt:!9iJ01.Clll MQotejth ______ -----------------------
Noes: Supervisors: _____________ ~.9_n_~ ____________________________________________________________ --
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: f:'J_Q.I'l~ _____________________________________________________________ _ 
Abstaining: Supervisor: ________ -~9!1~- _________________________________________ ---------------------

1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 

MOTION: 

ATTEST: PAM VILLARREAL, Assistant Clerk File No. 



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA #: 8-12 
Urgent 0 Routine 0 

-------
1 . _j AGENDA DATE: December 20, 2016 

CEO CONCURRENCE: 4/5 Vote Required: Yes 0 No 0 

SUBJECT: 
Approval of the Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the AB 900 Phase II 
Publie Safety Center Project One (Maximum Security Housing, and Medicai/Mental Health 
Housing) and Project Three (lntake, Release and Transportation) with Hensel Phelps 
Construction Company of San Jose, California; and Related Actions 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1 . Approve the final acceptance and completion of construction of AB 900 Phase II Project 
One (Maximum Security Housing, Medicai/Mental Health Housing) and Project Three 
(lntake, Release and Transportation) with Hensel Phelps Construction Company of San 
Jose, California. 

2. Approve the final Contract for AB 900 Phase II Project One (Maximum Security Housing, 
Medicai/Mental Health Housing) with Hensel Phelps Construction Company of San Jose, 
California as follows: 

Original Contract: 
Change Orders: 
Total Contract: 

$64,943,000 
$ 3,786,917 
$68,729,917 

3. Approve the final Contract for Project Three (lntake, Release and Transportation) with 
Hensel Phelps Construction Company of San Jose, California as follows: 

Original Contract: 
Change Orders: 
Total Contract: 

$17,749,000 
$ 804,173 
$18,553,173 

4. Authorize the Project Manager, on behalf of the Board of Supervisors as the Awarding 
Authority, to finalize contract closeout details, sign completion documents, record Notices 
of Completion, release retention less any withholdings deemed appropriate, and process all 
remaining closeout activities for the above Contracts for Publie Safety Center Projects One 
and Three. 

5. Authorize the Project Manager to pian and hold a public dedication ceremony to recognize 
the completion of the AB 900 Phase II Publie Safety Center Expansion Project One 
(Maximum Security Housing, Medical/ Mental Health Housing) and Project Three (lntake, 
Release and Transportation). 

Page 1 of 4 



Approval of the Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the AB 900 Phase II 
Publie Safety Center Project One (Maximum Security Housing, and Medicai/Mental Health 
Housing) and Project Three (lntake, Release and Transportation) with Hensel Phelps 
Construction Company of San Jose, California; and Related Actions 

DISCUSSION: 

The Publie Safety Center Expansion Projects are comprised of the following four elements: 

Project One (Maximum Security Housing, Medicai/Mental Health Housing) - lncludes two 
maximum-security housing units (240 beds each), a special needs housing unit, a medical and 
mental health housing unit (72 beds), health services facility and security administration, 
funded 90% by Assembly Biii/AB 900 Phase II funding and 10% by County matching funds. 

Project Two (Day Reporting Center) - lncludes the Programs 1 Day Reporting Center, 
funded 90% by Assembly Biii/AB 900 Phase II funding and 10% by County matching funds. 
The Board of Supervisors approved and accepted final completion of this Project on 
August 11, 2015. Projects One and Two together comprise the Assembly Bill 900 Phase II 
Project between the County and the State of California. 

Project Three (lntake, Release, and Transportation) - lncludes various support facilities 
funded entirely by County funds through money set aside from Publie Facility Fees. 

Project Four (Re-Entry and Alternatives to Custody Training (REACT) Center- lncludes 
288 additional beds and much needed program space that will focus on a continuum of care to 
break the cycle of recidivism, funded 90% by Senate Bill 1022 funding and 10% by County 
matching funds. The Board of Supervisors awarded a design-build construction contract to 
Raebellen Contracting lncorporated on April 19, 2016 and the project is currently under 
construction. 

Construction Completion and Closeout of AB 900 Phase II Project One (Maximum Security 
Housing, Medical 1 Mental Health Housing) and Project Three (lntake, Release and 
Transportation) 

The Stanislaus County Publie Safety Center Expansion Projects One and Three will provide 
much needed expansion of the Stanislaus County Publie Safety Center facilities. These new 
facilities will provide for safe, modern and appropriate detention facilities including adequate 
inmate medical care and maximum security housing options that were not available before. 
These facilities will serve multiple functions within the Stanislaus County public safety mission, 
including an upgrade to the county's ability to provide inmate programming to maximum 
security and mental health inmates. This operational approach includes seventy-two 
Medicai/Mental Health and special needs beds (57-bed medical/mental health beds and 15 
sheltered hospital beds) and two 240-bed Maximum Security Housing Units for a total of 552 
additional beds. 

The Contracts for AB 900 Phase II Project One (Maximum Security Housing, Medical/ Mental 
Health Housing) and Project Three (lntake, Release and Transportation) were awarded to 
Hensel Phelps Construction Company by the Board of Supervisors on June 17, 2014. 

The Board of Supervisors authorized a limited time extension to the Contractor on 
November 8, 2016 for exterior landscape improvements. These improvements are now 

Page 2 of 4 



Approval of the Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the AB 900 Phase II 
Publie Safety Center Project One (Maximum Security Housing, and Medicai/Mental Health 
Housing) and Project Three (lntake, Release and Transportation) with Hensel Phelps 
Construction Company of San Jose, California; and Related Actions 

complete. The Project Manager accepted Final Completion of Project Three from Hensel 
Phelps on November 21, 2016 and Final Completion of Project One on December 5, 2016. 
Although both of these completion dates were slightly beyond the initially projected global 
completion date of November 15, 2016 for both Projects, the Project team collaborated on 
various solutions that provided important extra value to the County. These added benefits to 
the County include additional one-on-one training to the Sheriff's team for the new facilities and 
its security electronic systems; additional programming adjustments to the security eleetronies 
system with oversight from the Hensel Phelps staff; support for the Sheriff's Transition Team 
for facility opening; additional on-site technical support team during the mid-March 2017 facility 
opening including the 8-day training planned; on-site technical support from March 28 to 
April 4, 2017; and finally, an additional 12 months of warranty coverage for the Security 
Electronics System, which is a highly technical critical component for the operation of the new 
facilities. 

Next Steps for Project One and Project Three 

While construction of the facilities is now complete, much work continues to prepare the 
facilities for opening and commencement of operations in the Spring of 2017. Funds available 
in the Project Three budget will provide for the completion of landscaping and site work. 
Design is underway for these improvements. Also, the State of California approved a contract 
with Global Tei*Link to install a video visitation system in both Project One and Project Three 
on December 7, 2016. Video Visitation is a key component of both projects and will be 
completed prior to the opening of Project One and Project Three on March 18, 2017. 

The completion of these projects, the largest Capital Projects undertaken by the County, is a 
significant accomplishment for the community. lt is recommended that the Project Manager 
pian an appropriate public dedication ceremony prior to the phased opening in the early spring 
of 2017 to recognize this accomplishment. These two new facilities are key components in the 
County's justice system focus on improved public safety. 

POLICY ISSUE: 

The Board of Supervisors has the responsibility for final acceptance of capital improvement 
projects. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The total project budget for the AB 900 Phase II Publie Safety Center Expansion Projects 
remains unchanged at $89.5 million to fund Project One (Maximum Security Housing, 
Medicai/Mental Health Housing) and Project Two (Day Reporting Center). The funding 
sources remain unchanged with State funding of $80 million (90%), and a County cash match 
contribution totaling $9.5 million (10%) comprised of 2006 Tobacco Endowment Fund 
Borrowing ($7 million), Publie Facility Fees Cash ($1.5 million) and Criminal Justice Facility 
Fund Cash ($1 million). The companion Project Three (lntake, Release and Transportation) is 

Page 3 af 4 



Approval of the Final Completion and Acceptance of the Construction of the AB 900 Phase II 
Publie Safety Center Project One (Maximum Security Housing, and Medicai/Mental Health 
Housing) and Project Three (lntake, Release and Transportation) with Hensel Phelps 
Construction Company of San Jose, California; and Related Actions 

funded 100% by Publie Facility Fees Cash. Ali three Projects have been completed on 
schedule and under budget. 

The final construction contract with Hensel Phelps Construction Company for Project One is 
$68,729,917, which includes the original contract amount of $64,943,000 and $3,786,917 in 
approved Change Orders. The final construction contract for Project Three is $18,553,173, 
which included the original contra et amount of $17,7 49,000 and $804,173 in approved Change 
Orders. Both projects will definitely complete well under budget, which will represent savings 
for both the County and the State of California. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY: 

These actions will advance the Board of Supervisors' priority to strive for A Safe Community by 
increasing detention capacity to meet projected needs and the use of alternatives to 
incarceration, and program opportunity consistent with the Publie Safety Realignment. 

These actions also support the Board's priority to provide Efficient Delivery of Publie Services 
in pursuing State funds by leveraging limited County resources effectively. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

The existing Capital Projects Team and the Sheriff's Transition Team will continue to 
collaborate as they focus on the successful completion of this major Publie Safety Center 
expansion effort and prepare to commence operations at Projects One and Three. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Patricia Hill Thomas, Chief Operations Officer/Project Manager, Telephone (209) 525-6333 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

1 . Project One Notice of Completion 
2. Project Three Notice of Completion 
3. Project One Project Close Out Report 
4. Project Three Project Close Out Report 

Page 4 of 4 



Approval of the Final Completion and 
Acceptance of the Construction of the AB 900 
Phase II Public Safety Center Project One 
(Maximum Security Housing and 
Medical/Mental Health Housing) and Project 
Three (Intake, Release and Transportation) with 
Hensel Phelps Construction Company of San 
Jose, California; and Related Actions 

December 20, 2016  (B-12) 



2011 Public Safety Master Plan Update 

Stanislaus County 
Public Safety Center Expansion 
Operational and Architectural Program 
and Site Master Plan 2011 Update 

October 2011 

• _. -- ROSSER 
Crout & SieJa 1n assode~tlon w1lh Ros5ef lrte1nat Ofldl, Inc. 



Update of Project Jail Bed Needs Assessment 

Original 1990 Existing as of Proposed 2011 Updated 

MasterPlan 1/1/2012 Jail Expansion MasterPlan 

Detention Capacity (beds) 1,768 726 648 1,374 

Total Square Footage 647,700 356,959 234,388 591,347 

Est. Staff Total 535 221 116 337 

Est. Visitors Per Day (Public) 397 136 256 392 -



Public
Safety Honor TOTAL

Year Men's Jail Center Farm CAPACITY  Notes 

2007 396              726              370              1,492            Numbers reflect the design capacity for the 
detention system plus non-Title 24 CCR 
compliant beds. 

2008 396              726              -32 = 338 1,460            Honor Farm Barracks 4 closure due to 
conditions. 

2010 396              726              -140 = 198 1,320            Honor Farm fire destroyed Barracks 1 and 2 
2011 -52 = 344 726              -16 = 182 1,252            Adjustment to exclude 'non-compliant' beds.  

This is the Design Capacity. 
2011 -2 = 342 -24 = 702 182              1,226            Adjustment to exclude non-rated, Title 24 

compliant beds.  This is the Rated Capacity. 

2012 342              702              -182 = 0  Addition of Honor Farm Replacement Facility 
+192  Closure of the Existing Honor Farm Facility 

894              1,236           
342              + 480 -               New AB900-II Maximum Security Beds 

+72  New Unrated Medical/Mental Health Facility 
552              1,788            Total Proposed Bed Capacity 

-342 = 0 + 288 -               New SB 1022 Re-Entry, Alternatives, Transition 
1,734            Programs + 288 Step-Down/Transitional beds 

                              1,734            Total Proposed Bed Capacity 

PR
O

PO
SE

D
H

IS
TO

R
IC

A
L 

/ E
XI

ST
IN

G

AB 900 
Phase II

SB 1022

Update of Project Jail Bed Needs 



Initial Public Safety Center Master Plan 

SERVICE ROAO 

E.datlng-/Do...-F- } 
EalstingF­

Ealsting- ()po<'Oiiono & Do...-,_ 

Plonnod._F.,.~JoiiF.dfity } eour..yF..- - NoiPOitol 

Plonnod Fut.n Joll eap..;on ~ Fodtilles A81100 ""-I Ajlpllc.olon 

PfOIIOOOCI ABIIOO-.. • .......-....Bond -c....auo· "'-" }=::, ~ 
Propoood A81100 Phuo I Joll eap..;on PtOfed and Pfogtaml/l)ay R~ Fodlcy :.100-I 



Initial Public Safety Center Master Plan 



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA 1 B-4a 
-=---:---:-::,.-::-::-:-:--

Urgent 0 Routine ~ AGENDA DATE December13, 2011 
CEO Concuns with Reeommendalion Y - ·NO D 4/5 Vote Required YES @ NO 0 

(ln Ilon Attached) 

SUBJECT: 
Approval of the Stan•slaus County Updated Adult Detention Needs Assessment 2011 and the Publie 
Safety Center Expansion Operatien and Architectural Program and Site Master Pian; the F1nancing Pian 
for the Expanslon of the Publie Safety Center: Submission of lhe 2011 Local Jail Construct/on Flnandng 
Program (AB 900 Phase II) Application to lhe State of Califomia Department of Corrections 
Standards Authonty and the Department of CorrectJons and Rehabilitation for $80.000,000; and Related 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. Approve the Stanislaus County Updated Adult Detention Needs Assessment 2011 and the Publie 

Safety Center Expanslon Operatien and Architectural Program and Site Master Pian Needs 
Assessment: and Publie Safety Center Expansion Master Pian as prepared by Crout and Sida Criminal 
Justice Consultants. lne. in association with Rosser lntemational, lnc. 

2 Approve the financing pian as recommended by the Debt Advisory Committee inc:luding !he 
commitment of $9.5 million in requlred match funds 2011 Local Jail Construction Financing Program 
(AB900 Phase II) to the State of Callfomla Corrections Standards Authority and lhe Department of 
Correetions and Rehabititation for $60,000,000 funded lhrough Lease Revenue Bond Financing. 

(Conbnued on Page 2) 

A SCAL IMPACT: 
Stanislaus County has devetoped a comprehensive strategy to demonstrate its readiness to proceed wllh 
several urgently needed jail construction projects, that combined, if fully funded, would total over $114 
million in new jail eonstruction in phases. Staff ls recommendlng the Board of Supervisors approve 
several key aclions in this staff report thal will allow the County to position itself to demonstrate and 
compete for AB 900 Phase II Jail Construction Financing Program funding of up to $80,000,000 to expand 
jail capacity and provide needed support facilities. Stanislaus County proposes to partner successfuUy 
with !he State of Calffomia to expand local jail capacity and seek solutlons lo ensure the safety of our 

----~~-f!~~: _______________________ {<?.?~~~-~d o-~~~~-~-~L ___________________________ _ 
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

No. 2011 -745 

On molion of Supervlsor ____ 9J!~!!!' ____ __ ------ ----- ___ , Seconded by Supervlsor __ •• \IYJil\!01'1. - ••• -· -· •• •••• __ 
and approved by the followlng vote, 
Aycs: Supervisors~ - ---- _o:eoen.Crue~~'t.lthrow..OuJ,tutiol.an.ci.Qlai[IJlM.MQn~ltl\. _ -- ----___ . _ • . __ • __ --- -_ •.• • 
Noes: Supervisora: ____ -- - --- -- -- -'~!:>111' .... _____ _ ·-. ___ ------.-------. _. ___ ___ ... ___ ------- ·-----· ---... ---
Excused or Absent: Supervlsors: __ ~~'l'! _____ __ -------- __ -··- - ____________ . __ . __ _____ ·-- ___ __ . .. ---·· · ____ _ 
Abstaining: Supervisor; ____ • ___ __ .~Q!I~. __ __ ---·-- -------- -· ___ - -- --- •• __ . _. _ ··-· __ . . ----- __ •••. ---- •• __ · -
1 L.!_ Approved as recommandad 
2)_ Denied 
JL__ Approved u amend11d 
4L__ Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: Flle No. 



CORRECTIONS STANDARDS AUTHORITY 
AB 900 PHASE II - JAIL CONSlRUCTION FUNDING AWARDS 

MARCH 8, 2012 

GROUP 1 COUNTIES: ADMISSIONS PREFERENCE-

**ADMISSIONS 
AMOUNT RANKWITHIN CONDITIONAL 

COUNTYSIZE 
COUNTY REQUESTED AWARD 

LARGE 1 Los Angeles $100,000,000 $100,000,000 
COUNTIES 2 RiVerside $100,000,000 $100,000,000 

Amount 3 Orange $100,000,000 $100,000,000 
Cun-ently 4 Sacramento $100,000,000 
AV<ilable: Subtotal- $400,000,000 $300000 000 Large Co111ties: 

1 Stanislaus $80,000,000 $80,000,000 

MEDIUM 2 Tulare $60' 000,000 $60,000,000 
COUNTIES 3 Santa Barbara $80,000,000 $60,000,000 

4 Monterey $80' 000,000 
Amount 5 Yolo $42,225,000 
Cun-ently 6 Sonoma* $43,000,000+ Avcilable: 

$200, 000, 000 7 Placer $29,543,863 
Subtotal - $414,768,863 Medi1111 Counties: 

1 Kings $33,000,000 $33,000,000 
SMALL 2 Shasta $33 000 000 $33,000,000 

COUNTIES 3 Sutter $10,255 000 $10,255,000 
4 Madera $3,000 000 $3,000,000 

Amount 5 lmperial $33,000 000 $23,626,000 
Cun-ently 6 Siskiyou $27,778,940 
Awilable: 7 Tuolumne $33,000,000 

$102,881,000 Subtotal - Group 1 Awards Total : 
Sman Counties: $113,033,940 $602,881,000 

GROUP 2 COUNTIES: RELINQUISHING PREFERENCE-" 
Large County Kern $100 000 000 
Small County San Benito $15 053 000 

Subr:>tal: 
$115,053,000 Rel/nquishlng Co. 

TOTAL 20 $1,102,855,803 REQUESTED appllcalions 

'ExceJi wrere a courty is designated by a s ingle asteriik (j, the Executive Steenng Commitee has 
deemed projects V\/Orthy of funding Clld the CSA Board has acceped lhå recommendation. 
••Admissions Preference courties are ranked wihin each county sizecategory basoo on adrrissions to 
s tate custody in 201 0, and are funded IMthin the currentt,t available Phase II funding alihority • 
... Relinquishing Preference courties wlll be considered for conditional awards å a låer dåe when the 
counties' Phase 1 award amounts have shifted to Phase II funding authority. 

1 



2007 Housing Concept Alternative Housing Concept 

Initial Housing Concept and Redesign 



REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO PROCEED OR ENCUMBER FUNDS 

The OeJN~rtment of Correctione and Rehablllbltlon hereby requesls PWBIDOF action related to !he followlng 
project 

1. Project 10: Govemment Code Sectlon 15820.91 -15820.917 

Project nue: Stanlataus County Ja II Project, Sblnislaus County 

2. Requested PWB/DOF Actlon Dale: June18, 2014 Dale of last approval: February 14, 2014 

3. Requested Action: (all reportlng requirements related to this request as defined in SAM, are attached) 
0 Slte Acquisltion - Sectlon 6848 (an agenda package has been submitted to DGS) 
0 Approve Preliminary Plans- Sectlon 61151 
0 Approve Worldng Drawlngs- Section 61152 ~ 
0 Approve Proceed to bld- Secbon 68~~ • ~-~·' lö...t<t ~ 
181 Approve.CsR&IFYGIIGI\ Corifräct Äward- Sectlon 6853 
0 Request for Augmentation 1 Reverslon- Sectlon 6861, 6862 
0 Approve Scope Change - Section 6863 
0 Other Specify: 

4. Project Completion Reportlng: (reportlng requirements as defined ln Section 6856 are attached) 
0 Projecl Occ:upallCy 
0 Project Completion 
0 Project Closeout 

5. Project Certifications: 
CEQA Compllance; {reportlng requirements as defined in Section 61150 are attached) 
181 Thls project meets CEQA compliallCe requirements. 

B The action requested does not invalldate the CEQA compllallCe. 
The actlon requested mandated a revlew of the CEQA compliallCe. 

Scope Changes: (reportlng requlrements as detlned in Sectlon 6863 are attached) 
181 Project scope has not changed from that as defined in the previous reporting. 
0 A change in project scope is necessary tn order to proceed with the project 
Costs/Funding/Schedule Changes: (reportlng requlrements as defined tn Section 6861 are attached) 
181 Costs, funding, and schedutes have not changed from that as defined in the previous reporting. 
0 Changes in cosi, fundlng andlor schedutes are necessary in order to proceed wilh the project 

1 hereby oertify that the above is acc:urate and thal the necessary reportlng requirements as defined in SAM 
are included wlth this request. 

~~~==~~F---~~~ 
Dean L Borg, De.puty D.rec A) Dale 
Faeliity Plannlng, Conslruction and Management 

RESUL TING ACTION 
/ 

!it The above action(s) lslare approved. Authority ls granted to proceed when Iuoding authority permlts. 
0 The followlng must be addressed prlor to granting approvat of all actlons: 

~?{1/•• ·dr•-t./~ 
Department of Finanoe 























Ullll 



/ 



©MikkiPiperImaging.com 



CONFIDENTIAL DRAFT 

. DRAFT 

RAFT 

• Terrptate POCA and BSCC Agreements Available 

1 Revlsed Actrun llems 101 Design-Bwld 0 10Jeel- Key 
Dates Summary 

2 Draft of Rev1sed Carveouts for Pro)ects 1 and 2 

3. Narratrve of CntiCal Work for PI'Oject 1 OU!Side 
CarveoLA 

4 Revised Budget Summary Table 

3 8127113 Board of Superv1sors • 90S 2pproval of ' Schemat1c Desigl Drawlngs'-
JS-

(BOS) Projects 1, 2, and 3 
;riteria t•ng 

• 80S approval of Site Development Study 
ltafflng 

• BOS approval of Day Repor1Jng Center s1te 

• 90S resolulion request•ng BSCC COIISlder poss1ble 
change from two 192-max units to two 240. max 

4 9/3/13 County • County Submlls Orv. 0 and Dlv 1 lmtlal Oran 
Speci~callOns lo HOK 

5. 9/4/13 County • HOK submits completed Schematic Des1gn Orawings 
to County (70% Bndging Documerts) 

6 9/6/13 BSCC 1 SFM 1 CDCR 3 • Subm~ completed · schematiC Des gn Drawmgs· tor 
ProJeciS 1 and 2 (Jail Expansion and Oay Report1ng 
Center) wrth Prerim1nary Operat1onal Progl'llm 
Statement (per 1111e 24) 
( Meets 18-month deadline from Award of Fundrng) 

7 9118113 County • County staff returns comments on Schematic Oeslgn 
Drawrngs to HOK 

8 9/19/13 County • Meet1ng to Rev1ew Comments lo Schemabc Design 
Orawlngs (9A- SP) 

9. 1014/13 County • HOK slilmils est1mable Bndg ng Oocuments to cosi 
esbmator 

10 10n1113 SFM 3 • Eartrest date SFM may pmvide comments on schematic 
dcs1gn 

11 10121/13@ 3 PM County • Ali hands mee·1rg wrth estimator 



DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION 
Office of the State Fire Marshal 
Fire & life Safety Division 

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

This Certificate of Oeeupaney is issued pursuant to the requirements of the Califomia Building Code Seetion 111 lnspections 
required by the Califomia Building Code have been completed and it has been determined that the below referenced faeility 
conforms to the Codes and Standards adopted by the State Fire Marshal. Final approval is hereby granted and the facility 
may be occupied for the intended use as stated herein. 

F aeility: Stanislaus County Publie Center Project 1 

Address: 200 E Hackett Road, Modesto 

CA State Fire Marshal File #: BSCC #099-5730-07 AB 09-12 

Occupaney Classification: 1-3, B 

Project No. or Name: Stanislaus County Publie Center 

Date: November 3, 2016 

Thls certtflcata ls valid unlil one of tha following cond11ions occur: 1) change in the use of the building which would place lt ln a d1trarent occupancy classiftealion, 
2) tha buHding becomes vacant for a period in excess of 180 days, or 3) thls certifteale is otheiWise revoked under provisions of the COde 

Thls Certlfle~~te Shall Be Filed on Locatlon 

;pections 
~ faeility 
1e faeliity 

9SSffaJiion, 



County Project Team Partners 

1 1 • HENSEL PHELPS 
Plan. Build . Manage. 

Dewberry® 



11 .17.2016 17:20 







Project 4:  Re-Entry and Enhanced Alternatives to 
Custody Training Center 



Staff Recommendations 

1. Approve the final acceptance and completion of 
construction of AB 900 Phase II Project One 
(Maximum Security Housing, Medical/Mental Health 
Housing) and Project Three (Intake, Release and 
Transportation) with Hensel Phelps Construction 
Company of San Jose, California. 

2. Approve the final Contract for AB 900 Phase II Project 
One (Maximum Security Housing, Medical/Mental 
Health Housing) with Hensel Phelps Construction 
Company of San Jose, California as follows: 



Staff Recommendations 

2. Approve the final Contract for AB 900 Phase II Project 
One (Maximum Security Housing, Medical/Mental 
Health Housing) with Hensel Phelps Construction 
Company of San Jose, California as follows: 

Original Contract: $ 64,943,000 
Change Orders: $   3,786,917 
Total Contract $ 68,729,917 



Staff Recommendations 

3. Approve the final Contract for Project Three (Intake, 
Release and Transportation) with Hensel Phelps 
Construction Company of San Jose, California as 
follows: 

Original Contract: $ 17,749,000 
Change Orders: $      804,173 
Total Contract $ 18,553,173 



Staff Recommendations 

4. Authorize the Project Manager, on behalf of the 
Board of Supervisors as the Awarding Authority, to 
finalize contract closeout details, sign completion 
documents, record Notices of Completion, release 
retention less any withholdings deemed appropriate, 
and process all remaining closeout activities for the 
above Contracts for Public Safety Center Projects One 
and Three. 



Staff Recommendations 

5. Authorize the Project Manager to plan and hold a 
public dedication ceremony to recognize the 
completion of the AB 900 Phase II Public Safety 
Center Expansion Project One (Maximum Security 
Housing, Medical/Mental Health Housing) and 
Project Three (Intake, Release and Transportation). 




	B12 2016-12-20 PSC AB900-II Jail Close Out Presentation.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37


